

No. 16-764

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

GENERAL MOTORS LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

CELESTINE ELLIOTT, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Linda E. Kelly
Quentin Riegel
Leland P. Frost
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER
FOR LEGAL ACTION
733 10th Street, NW, #700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3000
*Of Counsel for the
National Association
of Manufacturers*

Mark A. Behrens
Counsel of Record
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1155 F Street, NW, #200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 783-8400
mbehrens@shb.com

Mark Moedritzer
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
2555 Grand Boulevard
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 559-2317
mmoedritzer@shb.com

January 17, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S DECISION UNDERMINES THE INTEGRITY OF § 363 SALES AND THEIR “FREE AND CLEAR” NATURE, NEGATIVELY IMPACTING DEBTORS, CREDITORS, AND BUYERS.....	2
II. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S DECISION VIOLATES § 363(M) REGARDING APPEALING OR MODIFYING A SALE ORDER UNLESS A STAY HAS BEEN OBTAINED.....	5
III. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S DECISION IMPOSES LIABILITY ON A GOOD FAITH PURCHASER FOR A DEBTOR’S NOTICE VIOLATIONS, CONTRA- DICTING THE PRINCIPLE OF IMPOSING LIABILITY ON THE PARTY AT FAULT	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Austin v. BFW Liquidation LLC (In re BFW Liquidation, LLC)</i> , 471 B.R. 652 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 2012)	9
<i>Douglas v. Stamco</i> , 363 F. App'x 100 (2d Cir. 2010)	3-4
<i>Factors' & Traders' Ins. Co. v. Murphy</i> , 111 U.S. 738 (1884)	8
<i>In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 367 B.R. 84 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	6
<i>In re Colony Hill Assocs.</i> , 111 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 1997)	5
<i>In re Conway</i> , 885 F.2d 90 (3d Cir. 1989)	8
<i>In re Edwards</i> , 962 F.2d 641 (7th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>In re Fernwood Markets</i> , 73 B.R. 616 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1987).....	9-10
<i>In re Gucci</i> , 105 F.3d 837 (2d Cir. 1997)	3, 5
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 829 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2016)	3
<i>In re Source Enter.</i> , 392 B.R. 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	6
<i>In re Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 322 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 2003)	3

<i>In re Tri-Cran, Inc.</i> , 98 B.R. 609 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1989).....	5
<i>In re UNR Indus.</i> , 20 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 1994)	3
<i>In re WestPoint Stevens, Inc.</i> , 600 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2010)	5
<i>In re White Motor Credit Corp.</i> , 75 B.R. 944 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1987).....	3
<i>Molla v. Adamar of New Jersey, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2114848 (D.N.J. May 21, 2014)	9
<i>PBBPC, Inc. v. OPK Biotech, LLC</i> , 484 B.R. 860 (BAP 1st Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Polycel Liquidation, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 4452982 (Bankr. D.N.J. Apr. 18, 2006)	5
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 932 F.2d 117 (2d Cir. 1991)	6-7
<u>Statutes</u>	
11 U.S.C. § 363.....	<i>passim</i>
